

No. 15-861

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYANA BIBLE,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA E. SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
7910 Woodmont Avenue
Suite 1440
Bethesda, MD 20814

ASHLEY E. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
JAMES C. HO
BENJAMIN D. WILSON
BRADLEY G. HUBBARD
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100
ajohnson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Auer</i> Creates Incentives for Agencies to Promulgate Vague Regulations, Undermining the Efficacy of Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking.	5
A. <i>Auer</i> Creates Incentives to Promulgate Vague Regulations and Reduces the Burdens of Doing So.	6
B. The Vagueness Engendered by <i>Auer</i> —Combined with Ex Post Binding Deference—Undermines the Notice-and-Comment Process.	8
II. <i>Auer</i> Creates Unique Problems for State and Local Governments.....	11
A. <i>Auer</i> Short-Circuits Cooperative Federalism.....	12
B. <i>Auer</i> Destabilizes State and Local Statutory and Regulatory Schemes that Incorporate Federal Guidance.....	17
C. <i>Auer</i> Enables Agencies to Exercise Broad Preemption Powers Without Providing States and Localities Either Notice or Opportunity to Comment.	19
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari and Abandon <i>Auer</i> and <i>Seminole Rock</i> ,	

or at the Very Least Overrule <i>Auer</i> and Limit <i>Seminole Rock</i> to Its Original Scope.	21
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX – INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	1, 24
<i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	4, 7, 11, 24
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	3, 24
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	6, 10
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	12
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	20

<i>Huntington Mem'l Hosp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 32 Cal. Rptr. 3d 373 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	22
<i>LaSalle Bank, N.A., II v. Shearon</i> , 881 N.Y.S.2d 599 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009)	18
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	20
<i>See's Candy Shops, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 148 Cal. Rptr. 3d 690 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	24
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	4, 6, 24

STATUTES

Md. Code, Tax-Gen. § 10-203	18
-----------------------------------	----

RULES AND REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 682.405	9
34 C.F.R. § 682.410	9
DOL Op. Ltr., Wage & Hour Div., FLSA2005-51 (Nov. 10, 2005).....	14
EPA and Army Corps of Engineers Guidance Regarding Identification of Waters Protected by the Clean Water Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 24,479 (May 2, 2011)	15
Exec. Order No. 13132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43,255 (Aug. 4, 1999)	13, 20
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards; Roof Crush Resistance, 70 Fed. Reg. 49,223 (Aug. 23, 2005)	16
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards; Roof Crush Resistance; Phase-In Reporting Requirements, 74 Fed. Reg. 22,348 (May 12, 2009)	17
Medicaid Program; Time Limitation on Recordkeeping Requirements under the Drug Rebate Program, 69 Fed. Reg. 508 (Jan. 6, 2004).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abbe R. Gluck, <i>The States as Laboratories of Statutory Interpretation: Methodological Consensus and the New Modified Textualism</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 1750 (2010)	23
---	----

Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Nat'l Sch. Bds. Ass'n et al., <i>Purdham v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 637 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2011) (No. 10-1408).....	14
Brief of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013) (No. 11-56259).....	14
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Federalism Accountability: "Agency-Forcing" Measures</i> , 58 Duke L. J. 2125 (2009)	20
Connor N. Raso & William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Chevron as a Canon, Not a Precedent: An Empirical Study of What Motivates Justices in Agency Deference Cases</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 1727 (2010).....	22, 23
David E. Lewis & Jennifer L. Selin, <i>Sourcebook of United States Executive Agencies</i> (U.S. Admin. Conf. Dec. 2012)	21
Evan J. Criddle & Glen Staszewski, <i>Against Methodological Stare Decisis</i> , 102 Geo. L.J. 1573 (2014).....	23
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	3
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)	7, 9

Jordan Wilder Connors, <i>Treating Like Subdecisions Alike: The Scope of Stare Decisis as Applied to Judicial Methodology</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 681 (2008).....	22
Letter from Francisco M. Negrón, Jr., General Counsel, Nat'l Sch. Bds. Ass'n, to Vanita Gupta, Acting Assistant Attorney General, DOJ Civil Rights Division et al. (Mar. 5, 2015)	15
Letter from Larry E. Nakke, Exec. Dir., Nat'l Ass'n of Ctys., to Lisa P. Jackson, Adm'r, EPA, & Jo-Ellen Darcy, Assistant Sec'y for Civil Works, Army (July 29, 2011).....	16
Letter from Vanita Gupta, Acting Assistant Attorney General, DOJ Civil Rights Division et al., to Colleagues (Nov. 12, 2014)	15
Maeve P. Carey, <i>Counting Regulations: An Overview of Rulemaking, Types of Federal Regulations, and Pages in the Federal Register</i> (Cong. Research Serv., No. R43056, July 14, 2015)	5, 22
Max Radin, <i>Statutory Interpretation</i> , 43 Harv. L. Rev. 863 (1930).....	8
Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> (O. Piest ed., T. Nugent trans. 1949)	3

Robert A. Anthony, <i>The Supreme Court and the APA: Sometimes They Just Don't Get It</i> , 10 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 1 (1996).....	10
Robert Meltz & Claudia Copeland, <i>The Wetlands Coverage of the Clean Water Act (CWA): Rapanos and Beyond</i> (Cong. Research Serv., No. RL33263, Sept. 3, 2014).....	16
Sanne H. Knudsen & Amy J. Wildermuth, <i>Unearthing the Lost History of Seminole Rock</i> , 65 Emory L.J. 47 (2015).....	24
Sydney Foster, <i>Should Courts Give Stare Decisis Effect to Statutory Interpretation Methodology?</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 1863 (2008).....	23
Ted R. Miller & Eduard Zaloshnja, <i>State, Local, and Tribal Governments' Benefits and Costs from NHTSA's Proposed Rulemaking on Roof Crush Resistance</i> (Pac. Ins. for Research & Evaluation, Mar. 2006).....	16
